Date of initial
announcement Net proceeds

Intended
use of net
proceeds as
announced

Actual use of
net proceeds

Placing of new

Shares

20 August 2009 Approximately

HK$63.43 million

Repayment of

debts and general

working capital of

the Group

HK$28.3 million

was utilised as

intended and the

remaining balance

was retained as

general working

capital of the

Group at the

banks of the

Group

Placing of new

Shares

21 May 2009 Approximately

HK$43.0 million

Repayment of

debts and general

working capital of

the Group

Fully utilised as

intended

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 17 —

R7.24(5)(b)

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company arising from the Open Offer are set

out below for illustration purpose only:

(i) assuming no exercise of the outstanding Share Options and Convertible Notes on or before the

Record Date:

Immediately upon completion
of the Open Offer

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming all
Qualifying

Shareholders
take up the Offer

Shares in full

Assuming no
Qualifying

Shareholder (other
than Mr. Li)

takes up the Offer
Shares (Note 2)

Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Mr. Li (Note 1) 77,405,000 8.58 232,215,000 8.58 502,850,000 18.58

Public

Kingston Securities — — — — 1,378,754,302 50.95

Pubic Shareholders 824,694,651 91.42 2,474,083,953 91.42 824,694,651 30.47

902,099,651 100.00 2,706,298,953 100.00 2,706,298,953 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 18 —

(ii) assuming the exercise of the outstanding Share Options and convertible rights attached to the

Convertible Notes in full on or before the Record Date:

Immediately upon completion
of the Open Offer

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming all
Qualifying

Shareholders
take up the Offer

Shares in full

Assuming no
Qualifying

Shareholder (other
than Mr. Li)

takes up the Offer
Shares (Note 2)

Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Mr. Li (Note 1) 77,405,000 8.58 232,215,000 7.69 502,850,000 16.66

Chau On Ta Yuen (Note 3) — — 9,000,000 0.30 3,000,000 0.10

[…]

Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Open Offer will not proceed if the Underwriters

exercise their termination rights under the Underwriting Agreement by serving a written notice to the

Company prior to 4:00 p.m. on 18 January 2010, details of the provisions are set out in the section

headed “Termination of the Underwriting Agreement” in the Letter from the Board. While such

termination rights are common in underwriting agreements of similar nature, they impose a

completion risk on the Open Offer as the Open Offer may or may not proceed until after 4:00 p.m. on

18 January 2010 when the Underwriting Agreement becomes unconditional.

LETTER FROM GF CAPITAL

— 33 —

4. Dilution effect of the Open Offer

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company extracted from the Letter from the

Board (assuming no exercise of the outstanding Share Options and Convertible Notes on or before the

Record Date):

Immediately upon completion
of the Open Offer

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming all
Qualifying Shareholders

take up the
Offer Shares in full

Assuming no Qualifying
Shareholder (other

than Mr. Li) takes up
the Offer Shares

Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Li 77,405,000 8.58 232,215,000 8.58 502,850,000 18.58

Public

Kingston Securities — — — — 1,378,754,302 50.95

Public Shareholders 824,694,651 91.42 2,474,083,953 91.42 824,694,651 30.47

902,099,651 100.00 2,706,298,953 100.00 2,706,298,953 100.00

All Qualifying Shareholders are entitled to subscribe for the Offer Shares. For those Qualifying

Shareholders who take up their full entitlements under the Open Offer, their shareholding interests in

the Company will remain unchanged after the Open Offer.

For those Qualifying Shareholders who do not subscribe for their full entitlements under the

Open Offer, depending on the extent to which they subscribe for the Offer Shares, their shareholding

interests in the Company upon completion of the Open Offer will be diluted up to 60.95% at maximum

upon completion of the Open Offer.

In all cases of open offers, the dilution on the shareholding of those Qualifying Shareholders who